
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
M L Darr 

J K Ford 
D A Gamble 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

I K Ridley (Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2710 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
02 September 2024 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19262-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/19262-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25) 8 - 23 

 Report of the Finance Manager, the Senior Business Partner and the Finance 
Business Partner 

 

8.   Treasury Management Report (Q1 2024/25) 24 - 37 

 Report of the Senior Finance Business Partner  

9.   Collection and Write-Off of Council Debt (Q1 2024/25) 38 - 41 

 Report of the Revenues and Benefits Manager  

10.   Budget Setting Approach for 2025/26 and Medium-Term Financial 
Plan Update 

42 - 46 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer  

11.   Revised Local Development Scheme (Autumn 2024) 47 - 65 

 Report of the Principal Planning Policy Officer  

12.   Updated Car Park Strategy (2024-2027) 66 - 77 

 Report of the Assistant Corporate Assets Manager  

13.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2024/25) 78 - 88 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2695 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S A E Ball Senior Finance Business Partner 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
T Neal Strategic Director 
L Parsons Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L Darr and D A Gamble. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Chohan substituted for Councillor L Darr. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2024 and the minutes of 
the extraordinary meeting held on 30 April 2024, be taken as read, confirmed 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

and approved. 

5.   ACTION LIST(S) ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no action list. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q4 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 3 – 
58 of the second agenda update pack), which provided the outturn position for the Council 
for the financial year 2023/24 at the end of Q4. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 
For  8 
Against 4 
Abstentions 0 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley, and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

ii) The slippage on the Capital and HRA programmes be carried forward to 
24/25. 

8.   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 53 – 
75 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The finalised Climate Change Strategy at Appendix 1 of this report be 
approved. 

9.   DAMP, MOULD & CONDENSATION POLICY (2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 76 – 
90 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the new Damp, Mould & 
Condensation Policy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and it was 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Damp, Mould & Condensation Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
approved. 

10.   DRAFT ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY (2024 - 2027) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 91 – 
102 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the draft Organisational 
Strategy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Draft Organisational Strategy as set out at appendix 1 be approved. 

11.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q4 2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 104 – 
114 of the agenda reports pack), which provided the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2023/24. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in the respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

13.   DISPOSAL OF REDUNDANT PUBLIC TOILETS (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report and appendix (as set out at pages 
115 – 125 of the private agenda reports pack), which requested authorisation to dispose 
of the redundant toilet blocks. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley and seconded by Councillor S Z Haq that a new 
proposal (‘recommendation B’) be approved. 
 
IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
i) The new proposal (‘recommendation B’) be approved. 

 
For  8 
Against 4 
Abstentions 0 
 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.26 pm 

 
 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q1 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
Simon Ball (Senior Business Partner) 

Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with the forecast Outturn position for the 
Council for the financial year 2024/25, at the end Quarter 1, April – 
June. 

Report Summary: The forecast outturn position for the year on the General Fund is an 
underspend of £75K compared to the budget of £7,677K for 2024/25.   
 
The forecast outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £23K, 
compared to the budget of (£101k). 
 
Spending on the Council’s HRA and General Fund Capital Programmes 
currently show slippage. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
1. Notes the contents of the Quarter 1 report and the 

Appendices; 
2. Approves the carry forward of slippage as shown in the 

Capital projects; and 
3. Approves the Vehicles purchases from the available Capital 

budget as noted on Appendix 4. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 

Simon Ball (Senior Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2890 
Aseel.qassim@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place to Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4
[...]
sues 
that have been flagged up. Expected to be 
completed by year end. Invest to save 
project.

56072 South Wigston Shop Fronts Adrian Thorpe Mark Hryniw  1,992  0 (1,992)  1,992  0 
Use depends on if we receive any 
applications.

56085 New Council Offices Adrian Thorpe Ben Wilson  10,000  4,350 (5,650)  10,000  0 Capital maintenance

56092 Laptop Renewal Sal Khan Ben Wilson  3,560  0 (3,560)  3,560  0 Ad-hoc in-year replacements.

56096 Capital Maintenance Brocks Hill David Gill Stuart Marbrook  1,279  0 (1,279)  0 (1,279) Works complete 23/24

56097 Depot Health & Safety Works David Gill Brian Kew  1,566  995 (571)  995 (571) Residual costs.
56099 Public Access Upgrade Salaries Trish Hatton Ben Wilson  0  7,150  7,150  7,150  7,150 Supplementary sought.

Invest to Save David Gill Ben Wilson  423,857  0 (423,857)  423,857  0 
Transformation schemes, including cost of 
redundancy related to waste project

Finance System Upgrade Colleen Warren Laura Parsons  80,000  0 (80,000)  0 (80,000) Unlikely to happen this year.

GF Other Subtotal  925,370  175,868 (749,502)  833,556 (91,814)

Total - General Fund  2,532,057  649,211 (1,882,846)  1,879,348 (652,709)

PLANNED EXPENDITURE GRAND TOTAL  7,860,911  1,941,235 (5,919,676)  5,305,702 (2,555,209)

~
 P

age 23 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Report (Q1 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Simon Ball (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the authority’s 
treasury management function for the financial year 2024/25 to June 
30. 

Report Summary: Treasury management is defined in the Code of Practice as “the 
management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
Laura.Parsons@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Senior Finance Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2624 
Simon.Ball@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities & Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: Unable to comment due to annual leave. 

~ Page 24 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laura.Parsons@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Ball@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk


 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  Treasury Policy (2024/25)  

 Treasury Strategy (2024/25)  
 Investment Strategy (2024/25)  

Appendices: 1. List of Investments (1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024) 
2. Schedule of Loans (2024/25) 
3. Investment Strategy (2022/23 to 2024/25) 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Two reports are produced annually on treasury management. The Treasury Management 
Strategy and Statement is approved by Council prior to the commencement of the financial 
year, and subsequently, the Treasury Management Annual Report provides Members with a 
summary of actual activity during the year 2024/25.
[...]
o the Section 151 Officer. 
Where necessary, the Section 151 Officer will then present a response to 
the concerns raised to the next meeting of the Policy, Finance and 
Development Committee. 

 

~ Page 35 ~



Annex 3.1 

EXTERNAL INVESTMENT OF FUNDS - APPROVED INSTITUTIONS 

 

Category 1 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration 364 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

    

 

Category 2 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1 

Duration 364 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

  

The following institutions will also be classed as Category 2 although they 
currently may not meet the exact criteria. 

Barclays Bank Plc 

Lloyds Bank Plc 

HSBC Plc 

Santander UK Plc 

National Westminster Bank Plc 

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 

Bank of Scotland Plc 

Nationwide Building Society 

 

Debt Management Office 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m N/A 

Duration 6 months 

 

~ Page 36 ~



 Operated by a National Government Department 

 

Public Authorities in England, Scotland and Wales 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 5 

Duration 3 Years 

 

 All public authorities (including local government, fire and police 
authorities) 

 in England, Wales and Scotland 

 

Money Market Funds 

 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration N/A 

 

Funds must be AAA-rated and operated by a company regulated by the 

Financial Services Authority.  The Section 151 Officer, under delegated 

powers, will choose the appropriate fund(s). 

 
 
 

~ Page 37 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Collection and Write-Off of Council Debt (Q1 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Claire Werra (Revenues and Benefits Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on 
the status of debts written off under delegated powers.   

Report Summary: In Quarter 1 there have been amounts of NDR, Council Tax, Housing 
Benefit Overpayment written off under delegated powers by the 
Section 151 Officer, amounts under £5,000.  

Recommendation(s): That the committee note the contents of the report 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Claire Werra (Revenues and Benefits Manager) 
(0116) 257 2681 
claire.werra@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 2 to 6 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 38 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:claire.werra@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Senior Leadership Team 
 Heads of Service 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: None. 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the status of debts written off under 
delegated powers. 

1.2 Under the policy, amounts owed by a single debtor under £5,000 may be written off by the 
Chief Finance Officer. Amounts above £5,000 but below £10,000 are delegated for write off 
to the Chief Fina
[...]
,495.69 - 

   

 
 
 

 
 

~ Page 41 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Setting Approach for 2025/26 and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan Update 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To consult Members on the approach for setting the 2025/26 budget 
and to update Members on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
position. 

Report Summary: This report seeks approval of the approach to set the annual budget 
for 2025/26 and provides an update on the MTFP budget gaps and 
progress on the Sustainability Programme. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
A. Agrees and recommends to Council the Budget 

Approach for 2025/26; and 
B. Note the updated MTFP budget gaps. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications: - 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures 
(CR1) 
Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 42 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:laura.parsons@oadby-wigs
[...]
24/25 as identified at the Q1 monitoring position, and the ongoing impact of these 
pressures in future years. 

 

 

(Continued overleaf) 

 

10/24 September 
2024 

PFD/Council 
approve budget 
setting context

November  

Star Chambers

03 December

PFD consider 
draft budget and 

proposals

10 December 

Council consider 
draft budget and 

proposals and 
approve budget 

consultation 
launch

TBC

Statutory 
Consultation

February

PFD considers 
consultation 
results and 

recommends final 
budget

February 

Council approve 
the budgets

~ Page 45 ~



 

Table 2 – Budget Gap revised for emerging pressures identified in 2024/25 Q1 
Monitoring (Sept 2024) 

Financial year 
In-year 

gap/Surplus Cumulative gap 

2024/25 (£75,057) (£75,057) 

2025/26 £97,000 £21,943 

2026/27 (£62,000) (£40,057) 

2027/28 (£26,000) (£66,057) 

2028/29 £131,000 £64,943 

 

4.4 As detailed in the Budget Monitoring Report for Q1 the main emerging pressures relate to 
increases in insurance prices, the cost of Council Tax discounts, a reduction in Cemetery 
income and attrition in the uptake of the Garden Waste service (albeit income has 
increased), partly offset by additional Sustainability Plan savings, savings on the 
procurement contract and salary savings. 

4.5 The MTFP and budget gaps will continue to be reviewed and updated as the budget 
approach for 2025/26 progresses and assumptions in the MTFP are reviewed and updated.  

•  

 

~ Page 46 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Revised Local Development Scheme (Autumn 2024) 

Report Author(s): Ed Morgan (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks Committee’s approval for the adoption of the revised 
Local Development Scheme as the Council’s most up to date Local 
Development Scheme. 

Report Summary: The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a statutory document that 
sets out the Council’s proposal for
[...]
of Report: To update the Car Park Strategy for the Borough for 2024 to 2027. 

Report Summary: This report updates the Car Park Strategy adopted in 2021 for the 
operation and management of council owned car parks within the 
Borough that will deliver a self-financing car park service. The 
Strategy sets out how any surplus would be used to improve the 
parking experience. 

Recommendation(s): That the Car Park Strategy (2024-2027) (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report) be approved.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Dave Gill (Monitoring Officer / Head of Law and Democracy)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Samantha Holmes (Assistant Corporate Assets Manager) 
(0116) 257 2871 
samantha.holmes@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Environment (SO4) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
"Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 66 ~

Agenda Item 12

mailto:teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:samantha.holmes@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: Unable to comment due to annual leave. 

Chief Finance Officer: The 
[...]
turn visits during same day Allowed 

Charges: 
 

See website - https://www.oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks 

 
 
Local Parks – no charges apply 
 

Oadby - Coombe Park 

Free (maximum stay 12 hours) 

 

Oadby - Uplands Park 

Free (maximum stay 12 hours) 

 

South Wigston - Blaby Road Park 

Free (maximum stay 4 hours) 

 

South Wigston - Crow Mills 

Free (maximum stay 12 hours) 

 

Wigston – Horsewell Lane Park 

Free (maximum stay 12 hours) 

 

Wigston – Peace Memorial Park  

Free (maximum stay 4 hours) 

 

Wigston – Willow Park 

Free (maximum stay 4 hours) 

 

~ Page 77 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/car_parks


 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 10 
September 2024 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q1 2024-25. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no imp
[...]
um 
low risk inspections 
from 2023. 
 
Formal revisit under 
the food hygiene 
rating system 

 
 
12 
 
 
 
1 

 
 

14 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

12 
 
 

 
 
 

    
 
  16 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

No. of Inspections 
Outstanding 
High risk  
 
Medium risk 
 
New businesses  
 
D’s 2022 

 
0 
 
 
5 
 
9 
 
2 

 
  0 

 
 

  0 
 
13 

 
0 
 
 
3 

 
0 
 

**4 
 

 
 
 

 
1 
 
 

14 
 

12 
 

2** 

  
0 
 
 

20 
 

12 
 
1 

 
 

 High risk are A/B risk rating businesses. Medium/ Low are C/D’s.  **4 premises were found which had not pulled through due to an issues 
with its scoring. ** 2 premises we are struggling to again access too.  

 

 New businesses continue to receive a triage call to assess their activities, if High risk then a physical inspection is selected to be carried 
out.  Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review.    

  

~ Page 88 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 2 - Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 3 - Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 4 - Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 5 - Budget Monitoring (Q1 2024/25)

	8 Treasury Management Report (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - List of Investments (1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of Loans (2024/25)
	Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy (2022/23 to 2024/25)

	9 Collection and Write-Off of Council Debt (Q1 2024/25)
	10 Budget Setting Approach for 2025/26 and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update
	11 Revised Local Development Scheme (Autumn 2024)
	Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme Autumn 2024

	12 Updated Car Park Strategy (2024-2027)
	Appendix 1 - Car Park Strategy (2024-2027)

	13 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2024/25)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2710 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
G A Boulter 
J K Ford 
D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
L Parsons Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
  
 

14.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley, M L Darr and G G Hunt. 

15.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

16.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

17.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2024 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

18.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

19.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

20.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q1 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 8-23 
of the agenda reports pack), which provided the Committee with the forecast Outturn 
position for the Council for the end of Q1 of 2024/25.# 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; 
ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the Capital projects be 

approved; and 
iii) The vehicle purchases from the available Capital budget as noted in 

Appendix 4 be approved. 

21.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT (Q1 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 24-
37 of the agenda reports pack), which detailed the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function to the end of Q1 for 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 
That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

22.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF COUNCIL DEBT (Q1 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as se out at pages 38-41 of the agenda 
reports pack), which provided Members with an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

23.   BUDGET SETTING APPROACH FOR 2025/26 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN UPDATE 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 42-46 of the agenda 
reports pack), which consulted Members on the approach for setting the 2025/26 budget 
and updated Members on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
position. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 

i) The Budget Approach for 2025/26 be agreed and recommended to 
Council; and 

ii) The updated MTFP budget gaps be noted. 

24.   REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (AUTUMN 2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 47 – 
65 of the agenda reports pack), which sought the Committee’s approval for the adoption 
of the revised Local Development Scheme as the Council’s most up to date Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 
The Local Development Scheme (Autumn 2024) be approved. 

25.   UPDATED CAR PARK STRATEGY (2024-2027) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 66 – 
77 of the agenda reports pack), which updated the Car Park Strategy for the Borough for 
2024 to 2027. 
 
Councillor N Alam proposed an amendment (‘recommendation B’) reading, “Prior to the 
finalisation of the Car Park Strategy (2024-27) stakeholders are to be consulted.” 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Alam, seconded by Councillor P Joshi, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
‘Recommendation B’ be rejected. 
 
For  4 
Against 7 
Abstention 0 
 
Councillor G A Boulter proposed the item be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee so that Members’ concerns can be considered and incorporated into the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 
The item be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 

26.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 78-88 
of the agenda reports pack), which provided the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q1 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.08 pm 
 

 


